We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $390 million (after deducting discounts to the underwriters and estimated offering
expenses). We will use the net proceeds, together with available cash, to (i) purchase our 9-1/8% senior subordinated notes due 2013, including accrued
interest, that are tendered by holders and accepted by us pursuant to a tender offer we are now conducting, (ii) pay in full the outstanding indebtedness under
our senior term loan, and (iii) pay fees and expenses related to this offering. Proceeds necessary to pay the redemption price of our outstanding senior
subordinated notes not tendered in the tender offer (principal and premium) and interest on such notes will be irrevocably deposited with the trustee for our
outstanding senior subordinated notes following the expiration date of the tender offer.

S-21

Table of Contents

 Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, both on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements, including
the related notes, appearing elsewhere in this prospectus supplement.

   As of Dec. 26, 2009
(in thousands)   Actual  As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 91,791   $ 76,764

Debt, including current installments:
Senior credit facility and term loan   $267,852   $ —
Senior subordinated notes due 2013   137,175   —
Senior subordinated notes offered hereby   —   400,000
Other   477   477

Total debt   405,504   400,477
Total Central Garden & Pet Company shareholders’ equity   509,623   506,282

Total capitalization   $915,127   $ 906,759

(1)  The senior credit facility and term loan consist of two facilities. See “Description of certain indebtedness.” We have no outstanding balance under our senior credit facility. Proceeds of this offering along
with approximately $15 million of cash will be used to repay the term loan in full. See “Use of proceeds.”

(2)  Proceeds of this offering will be used to purchase our 9-1/8% senior subordinated notes due 2013, including the payment of accrued interest, that are tendered by holders and accepted by us pursuant to a
tender offer we are now conducting. See “Use of proceeds.”

(3)  In connection with the 2006 purchase by a wholly-owned subsidiary of an additional 60% equity interest in Tech Pac L.L.C., we deposited approximately $15.5 million into an escrow for possible contingent